LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.
Bill Fact Sheet — December 10, 2025
https://legilist.com
Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/2623

HR 2623
PRIMED Act

Congress: 118 (20232025, Ended)

Chamber: House

Policy Area: Environmental Protection

Introduced: Apr 13, 2023

Current Status. Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources.

Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources. (May 22, 2023)
Official Text: https://lwww.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-hill/2623

Sponsor

Name: Rep. Slotkin, Elissa [D-MI-7]
Party: Democratic « State: Ml ¢ Chamber: Senate

Cosponsors (s total)

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined
Rep. Costa, Jim [D-CA-21] D:-CA Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-8] D:-CA Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-14] D:-CA Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D - NV Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Waltz, Michael [R-FL-6] R-FL Apr 13, 2023
Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Natural Resources Committee House Referred to May 22, 2023

Subjects & Policy Tags
Policy Area:

Environmental Protection


https://legilist.com
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/2623
https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2623
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001208
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001059
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000559
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001193
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000468
https://legilist.com/legislator/W000823

Related Bills

Bill

118 HR
7476

118 HR
2811

118 HR
1

118 HR
1335

118 S
947

118 HR
209

Relationship
Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Related bill

Last Action
Dec 17, 2024: Referred to the Subcommittee on Trade.

May 4, 2023: Committee on the Budget. Hearings held. Hearings printed: S.Hrg. 118-76.

Mar 30, 2023: The Clerk was authorized to correct section numbers, punctuation, and cross references, and
to make other necessary technical and conforming corrections in the engrossment of H.R. 1.

Mar 23, 2023: Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 18.

Mar 22, 2023: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources.

Feb 28, 2023: Subcommittee Hearings Held.

Summary (as of Apr 13, 2023)

Permit Reform In Mining for Energy and Defense Act or the PRIMED Act

This bill makes certain actions taken by the Department of Defense to secure critical materials for energy infrastructure
(e.g., minerals) eligible for an expedited environmental review by including those projects within the scope of covered
projects under the Fixing America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act.

Actions Timeline

e May 22, 2023: Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources.
e Apr 13, 2023: Introduced in House
e Apr 13, 2023: Referred to the House Committee on Natural Resources.

Generated by LegiList — https://legilist.com - Public data belongs to the public.


https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/7476
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/7476
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/2811
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/2811
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/1
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/1
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/1335
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/1335
https://legilist.com/bill/118/s/947
https://legilist.com/bill/118/s/947
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/209
https://legilist.com/bill/118/hr/209
https://legilist.com

