

## HR 2623

### PRIMED Act

**Congress:** 118 (2023–2025, Ended)

**Chamber:** House

**Policy Area:** Environmental Protection

**Introduced:** Apr 13, 2023

**Current Status:** Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources.

**Latest Action:** Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources. (May 22, 2023)

**Official Text:** <https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2623>

### Sponsor

**Name:** Rep. Slotkin, Elissa [D-MI-7]

**Party:** Democratic • **State:** MI • **Chamber:** Senate

### Cosponsors (5 total)

Cosponsor	Party / State	Role	Date Joined
Rep. Costa, Jim [D-CA-21]	D · CA		Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-8]	D · CA		Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-14]	D · CA		Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1]	D · NV		Apr 13, 2023
Rep. Waltz, Michael [R-FL-6]	R · FL		Apr 13, 2023

### Committee Activity

Committee	Chamber	Activity	Date
Natural Resources Committee	House	Referred to	May 22, 2023

### Subjects & Policy Tags

#### Policy Area:

Environmental Protection

## Related Bills

Bill	Relationship	Last Action
118 HR 7476	Related bill	Dec 17, 2024: Referred to the Subcommittee on Trade.
118 HR 2811	Related bill	May 4, 2023: Committee on the Budget. Hearings held. Hearings printed: S.Hrg. 118-76.
118 HR 1	Related bill	Mar 30, 2023: The Clerk was authorized to correct section numbers, punctuation, and cross references, and to make other necessary technical and conforming corrections in the engrossment of H.R. 1.
118 HR 1335	Related bill	Mar 23, 2023: Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 18.
118 S 947	Related bill	Mar 22, 2023: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources.
118 HR 209	Related bill	Feb 28, 2023: Subcommittee Hearings Held.

## Summary (as of Apr 13, 2023)

### Permit Reform In Mining for Energy and Defense Act or the PRIMED Act

This bill makes certain actions taken by the Department of Defense to secure critical materials for energy infrastructure (e.g., minerals) eligible for an expedited environmental review by including those projects within the scope of *covered projects* under the Fixing America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act.

### Actions Timeline

- May 22, 2023: Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources.
- Apr 13, 2023: Introduced in House
- Apr 13, 2023: Referred to the House Committee on Natural Resources.